## TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-TO-025

## ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana has the authority to transfer appropriations between the town's expense accounts for the operation of the Town of Greenville and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville Budget Sheet handed out to the Council Members at the April 9<sup>th</sup>, 2012 meeting indicates a Budgeted Amount of Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven U.S. Dollars and Fifty Cents {\$ 15,287.50} for Motor Vehicle Highway Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor Streets Account No. 201001361 and;

WHEREAS, the need for funds for Ice and Snow Removal has passed until October 2012 it would be prudent to transfer funds from Motor Vehicle Highway Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor Streets Account No. 201001361 to Motor Vehicle Highway Streets and Alleys Account No. 201001315 to be used for street and road repair;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The sum of Eight Thousand U.S. Dollars {\$ 8,000.00} shall be transferred from Motor Vehicle Highway Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor Streets Account No. 201001361 to Motor Vehicle Highway Streets and Alleys Account No. 201001315.

2. The Town Clerk shall make this entry reflective on the June 2012 Monthly Budget Sheet submitted to the Greenville Town Council at their June 11<sup>th</sup>, 2012 Monthly Meeting.

3. The June Budget Sheet submitted to the Council Shall reflect Motor Vehicle Highway Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor Streets Account No. 201001361 a balance available of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven U.S. Dollars and Fifty Cents {\$ 7,287.50}. Motor Vehicle Highway Streets and Alleys Account No. 201001315 shall show a balance available of Twenty One Thousand U.S. Dollars {\$ 21,000.00}.

4. This will give the availably of Thirty Two Thousand U.S. Dollars {\$ 32,000.00} between Local Roads and Streets and Alleys Account No. 202001362 {\$ 11,000.00} and Motor Vehicle Highway Streets and Alleys Account No. 201001315 {\$ 21,000.00} for street and road repairs for the year of 2012.

## TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-TO-025

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 14th DAY OF MAY, 2012.

JACK TRAVILLIAN ØLERK/TREASURER

PRESIDENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON,

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES FOR TALBOTTE RICHARDSON